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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Combined Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2024

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Custodial funds
Grants receivable
Due from custodial funds
Other receivables
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Non-Current Assets:

Property, equipment and right-to-use assets, less

accumulated depreciation and amortization of $ 27,089,283

Deposits
Total non-current assets
Total assets
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and related expenses
Accrued interest payable
Due to management company
Due to custodial funds
Custodial funds
Lease payables
Total current liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities:
Lease payables

Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities
Net Assets (Deficit) - Without Donor Restrictions

Total liabilities and net assets

5,791,800
511,664
2,535,334
3,746
119,369
629,806

9,591,719

88,928,447
62,406

88,990,853

98,582,572

504,744
2,359,627
649,597
1,670,155
112,298
511,664
2,882,745

9,090,830

95,991,952

95,991,852

105,082,782

(6,500,210)

98,582,572

The accompanying notes to combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, inc.
Combined Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Net Assets (Deficit) Without Donor Restrictions:

Support and revenues:
Minimum Foundation Program
State grants
Federal grants
Before and aftercare fees
E-rate revenues
Interest income
Other income

Total support and revenues

Expenses:
Program services:
Regular education
Special education
Other education
Supporting services:
Management and general

Total expenses
Other Expense:
Loss on disposal of property
and equipment
Change in net assets {deficit) without donor restrictions

Net Assets (Deficit) Without Donor Restrictions, Beginning of Year

Net Assets {Deficit) Without Donor Restrictions, End of Year

$

54,409,341
244,726
6,837,421
735,353
122,339
92,652
487,154

62,928,986

42,735,657
7,570,494
419,727

12,067,634

62,793,512

(1,277,154)

(1,141,680)

(5,358,530)

(6,500,210)

The accompanying notes to combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Combined Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Supporting
Program Services Services
Regular Special Other Management
Education Education Education and General Total

Salaries S 14,815,158 S 3,238,427 S 365,199 S 1,650,657 S 20,069,441
Contracted and vendor
services 2,504,683 1,020,634 - 7,158,455 10,683,772
Interest 7,031,373 790,795 - 229,490 8,051,658
Depreciation and amortization 5,894,974 662,988 - 192,400 6,750,362
Benefits 3,348,040 768,912 54,285 411,042 4,582,279
Repairs and maintenance 2,306,454 259,401 - 75,288 2,641,143
Professional services 197,695 22,231 - 1,923,442 2,143,368
Supplies and materials 1,626,673 182,948 243 138,601 1,948,465
Food service 1,616,180 242,390 - 18,773 1,877,343
Utilities 1,045,914 117,632 - 34,139 1,197,685
Insurance 547,552 61,581 - 18,514 627,647
Property tax 496,068 55,793 - 16,191 568,052
Professional development 453,264 50,982 - - 504,246
Travel 191,746 21,566 - 146,807 360,119
Student services 204,487 22,999 - - 227,486
Marketing and recruitment 184,084 20,701 - 5,559 210,344
School board fees 123,435 13,882 - - 137,317
Rent 105,029 11,813 - 3,553 120,395
Technology 32,690 3,676 - 24,245 60,611
Other - - - 16,257 16,257
Office expense 10,158 1,143 - 4,221 15,522

Total expenses S 42,735657 S 7,570,494 S 419,727 S 12,067,634 S 62,793,512

The accompanying notes to combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, inc.
Combined Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Change in net assets {deficit)

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets {deficit) to net

cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization

Loss on disposal of property and equipment

{Increase) decrease in:

Grants receivable

Other receivables

Due from custodial funds

Prepaid items

Deposits

Increase (decrease) in:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Salaries and wages payable

Accrued interest payable

Due to management company

Due to custodial funds

Deferred revenue

Custodial funds

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Payments for purchase of property and equipment

Net cash used in investing activities

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Payments on lease payables

Net cash used in financing activities
increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year

Amounts reported on the statement of financial position included

in cash and cash equivalents above are as follows:
Cash and cash equivalents
Custodial funds - cash

Total cash and cash equivalents

S

(1,141,680)

6,750,362
1,277,154

127,210
(89,177)
(3,746)
(618,001)

142,020

(345,548)
811,770
310,539

(506,060)
101,270
(48,043)

91,654

6,859,724

(2,318,752)

(2,318,752)

(2,828,443)

(2,828,443)

1,712,529

4,590,935

6,303,464

5,791,800

511,664

6,303,464

The accompanying notes to combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 1 - Organization and Operations

Organization: Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”) is a Louisiana not-for-profit
entity organized exclusively for educational purposes for providing high quality educational options
for the students and families of Louisiana. For the 2023/2024 school year, the Foundation operated
four schools, Acadiana Renaissance Charter Academy and Acadiana Renaissance Charter Academy
High School whose charter terminates on June 30, 2030, and Lafayette Renaissance Chater Academy
and Lafayette Renaissance Charter High School whose charter terminates on June 30, 2027
(collectively, the “Schools”), under Type 2 charter agreements pursuant to Louisiana Revised
Statutes, Title 17, Chapter 42 with the Louisiana Board of Elementary and Secondary Education
(BESE). The charter agreements can be renewed at the discretion of BESE. The Schools had
enrollment of approximately, 4,569 students for the 2023/2024 school year.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of combination: The accompanying combined financial statements include the accounts
of the Foundation. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in
combination.

Basis of presentation: The combined financial statements of the Foundation are prepared on the
accrual basis of accounting which is in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America {(“GAAP”),

Net assets: Net assets, revenues, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence
of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified
and reported as follows:

. Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets available for use in general
operations and not subject to donor {or certain grantor) restrictions.

. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor)
imposed restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that
will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor or grantor.
Other restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor or grantor stipulates that
resources be maintained in perpetuity. Contributions restricted by donors are
reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire
(that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is
accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other
donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor
restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires,
net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor
restrictions and reported in the combined statement of activities as net assets
released from restrictions.



Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Grantor restricted support that was initially a conditional contribution {described later in these
notes), are reported as net assets without donor restrictions when the conditions and restrictions
are met in the same period. Therefore, the Foundation does not report donor restricted net assets
uniess they meet the criteria described above and the restrictions are not met in the same period
received.

All contributions are considered available for general use, unless specifically restricted by the donor
or subject to other legal restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents: The Foundation considers all demand accounts and short-term
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash and cash equivalents.

Promises to give: The Foundation records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be
coliected within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be
collected in future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques using risk-
adjusted discount rates. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in
contribution revenue in the statement of activities. The Foundation had no unconditional or
conditional promises to give as of June 30, 2024,

Property and equipment: Property and equipment purchased or acquired are capitalized at
historical cost or estimated historical cost. Property and equipment are defined as assets with an
initial cost of S 750 and useful life of over one year. Donated property and equipment assets are
valued at the estimated fair market value as of the date received. Additions, improvements, and
other major renewals that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized and
depreciated over the remaining useful lives of the related assets. Other costs incurred for repairs
and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred.

If donors stipulate the period of time during which the assets must be used, the contributions are
recorded as support with donor restrictions, and released as restrictions expire. In the absence of
such stipulations, contributions of property and equipment and gifts of cash restricted for the
acquisition of property and equipment, are recorded as support without donor restrictions when the
assets are placed in service.

Depreciation on all assets is provided on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives as

follows:
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 years
Computer equipment and software 3 years
Improvements other than buildings 10 years

Leases: The Foundation leases the buildings for each of the Schools. The Foundation assesses
whether an arrangement qualifies as a lease {i.e., conveys the right to control the use of an identified
asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration) at inception and only reassesses its
determination if the terms and conditions of the arrangement are changed. Leases with an initial
term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the combined statement of financial position.

Prepaid expenses: Certain payments reflect costs applicable to services for a future accounting
period and are recorded as prepaid expenses in the accompanying combined financial statements.



Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Compensated absences: The Foundation’s policy permits employees to accumulate earned but
unused paid time off, which is eligible for payment upon separation from service. The liability for
such leave is reported as incurred in accrued payroll and related expenses of the combined statement
of financial position. The liability for compensated absences includes salary-related benefits, where
applicable.

Revenue and revenue recognition: The Foundation recognizes contributions when cash, securities,
other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received.
Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a
right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially
met or explicitly waived.

A portion of the Foundation’s revenue, derived from cost-reimbursement federal and state
contracts, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of
allowable qualifying expenses, is recognized when such expenditures are incurred in compliance with
specific contract provisions.

The Schools received Minimum Foundation Program funding from BESE in an amount for pupils
based on estimated daily attendance at the Schools. The amount of funding received is adjusted
during the school year based on the October 1st and February 1st student counts and the result of
any audits performed.

Refundable advances: Revenues received in advance that are not recognized because the allowable
costs as defined by the individual grant or contract have not been incurred and/or the conditions of
release have not been substantially met or explicitly waived are considered refundable advances.

Functional allocation of expenses: The costs of providing the programs and activities of the
Foundation have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying combined statement
of functional expenses. The majority of expenses reported in the combined financial statements can
be directly identified with the program or supporting service to which they relate and are charged
accordingly. Other expenses by function, including depreciation and amortization, interest,

leadership salaries and the technology department, have been allocated among program and
supporting services classification based on estimates of time and effort and square footage.

Use of estimates: The preparation of combined financial statements in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP)”) requires management to
make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosures of contingencies at the date of the combined financial statements and revenues and
expenses recognized during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Date of management’s review: Subsequent events have been evaluated through January 13, 2025,
which is the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 - Custodial Funds - Cash
As a service to the various School club and parent organizations, the Schools permit these
organizations to deposit their own funds in separate School checking accounts. Since these funds

are outside of regular School operations, they are also recorded as a liability in the combined
statement of financial position.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 4 - Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

Financial assets available for general expenditures, that is, without donor or other restrictions
limiting their use, within one year of the statement of financial position date, comprise the following:

Financial Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents S 5,791,800
Grants receivables 2,535,334
Other receivables 119,369

Financial assets available to
meet cash needs for general
expenditures within one year S 8,446,503

The Foundation structures its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures are incurred
and as liabilities and other obligations become due.

Note 5 - Grants Receivable

As of June 30, 2024, grants receivable consisted of amounts due from the following sources:

Receivables Amount
Title | S 792,273
Title I 88,743
Title IV 57,818
Title V 25,273
IDEA 154,413
Minimum Foundation Program 443,971
Elementary and Secondary School
Emergency Relief Fund HHI 494,733
Educational Excellence Grant 82,635
National School Breakfast &
Lunch Program 211,338
8(g) Student Enchancement Block Grant 25,932
Perkins Grant 24,354
Real-Time Early Access to Literacy 133,851
Total S 2,535,334
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 6 - Property, Equipment and Right-to-Use Assets

The following is a summary of property, equipment and right-to-use assets at June 30, 2024:

Right-to-use leased buildings S 102,005,168
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 1,474,297
Right-to-use leased furniture, fixtures and equipment 3,059,808
Computer equipment and software 5,685,042
Right-to-use leased computer equipment and software 2,194,427
Improvements other than buildings 1,598,988

116,017,730
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (27,089,283)

Property, equipment and right-to-
use assets, net S 88,928,447

The right-to-use assets were $ 85,979,243, net of accumulated amortization for the year ended June
30, 2024. Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2024 totaled
$6,750,362.

if certain governmental funding is used to acquire tangible property assets, the BESE has a
reversionary interest in those assets. In the event of nonrenewal, termination, or breach of the
charter school agreement, ownership of the assets would automatically revert to the BESE.

Note 7 — Lease Payables

The Foundation entered into 20 year lease agreements for the premises for each of the charter
schools. The leases contain no options to renew or terminate. The lease agreements qualify as other
than short-term finance leases under GAAP and, therefore, have been recorded at the present value
of the future minimum lease payments. The weighted average discount rate of the leases is 8.18%
and the weighted average remaining lease term is 15.9 years. The total amount of cash paid for these
leases totaled $ 9,637,011 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

The future minimum lease payments under these obligations as of June 30, 2024, are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30,

2025 S 9,922,619
2026 10,105,440
2027 10,291,688
2028 10,481,441
2029 10,674,718
2030-2034 56,402,085
2035-2039 43,120,874
2040-2043 26,888,608
Total lease payments 177,887,473
Less amount representing interest (81,645,062)
Present value of finance lease liabilities S 96,242,411
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 7 — Lease Payables (continued)

The Foundation also has lease agreements for furniture and fixtures and technology equipment. The
lease agreements qualify as other than short-term finance leases under GAAP and, therefore, have
been recorded at the present value of the future minimum lease payments. The weighted average
discount rate of the leases is 9.30% and the weighted average remaining lease termis 2.7 years. The
total amount of cash paid for these leases totaled $ 865,861 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

The future minimum lease payments under these obligations as of June 30, 2024, are as follows:

Year Ending
June 30,
2025 S 1,125,435
2026 998,505
2027 689,963
2028 198,307
Total lease payments 3,012,210
Less amount representing interest (379,924)
Present value of finance lease liabilities S 2,632,286

Note 8 - Income Taxes

Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc. is a not-for-profit organization as described in Section 501{c)(3)
of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income taxes on related income
pursuant to Section 501 {a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Note 9 - Commitments

Management agreement: The Foundation has formal agreements with Charter Schools USA Inc.
(“CSUSA”) to manage, staff, and operate the Schools. The agreements state that CSUSA shall be
entitled to management fees and cost reimbursements for its services. The management fees are
15% of revenues which shall be set forth with the approved annual budget or a lesser percentage if,
as otherwise agreed to, by CSUSA Total cost reimbursements and management fees charged by
CSUSA to the Foundation amounted to $ 7,211,966 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Also at June 30, 2024, the Foundation had an amount due to CSUSA of $ 1,670,155 for
reimbursement of various expenditures.

Post-retirement benefits: The Schools do not provide post-retirement benefits to retired
employees.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Notes to Combined Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Note 10 - Employee Benefit Plans

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation offered all of its full-time employees, who had
attained 21 years of age, a retirement plan (the “Plan”) under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k).
The employee is allowed to contribute up to a maximum of 100% of his/her annual gross
compensation, subject to certain limitations. The Plan provides for a discretionary employer
matching contribution of the participant’s annual elective deferral to the Plan. As determined
annually by the Foundation’s management, the Foundation may also make a discretionary profit
sharing contribution, which is allocated among the participants based on a pro rata formula.
Participants are immediately vested in their own contributions and earnings on those contributions.

Participants become vested in Foundation contributions and earnings on Foundation contributions
according to the following schedule:

Years of Service Vesting Percentage
1 25%
2 50%
3 75%
4 100%

Nonvested contributions are forfeited upon termination of employment and such forfeitures are
used to reduce any employer contribution. For the Plan year ended December 31, 2023, the
Foundation had forfeitures of $ 3,215. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation contributed
a matching amount of $ 102,403.

Note 11 - Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Cash paid during the year for -
interest expense S 7,740,759

Non-cash investing and financing activities:

Addition of right-to-use asset - financing S 26,792,771
Addition of lease liability - financing S 26,792,771

Note 12 - Net Assets (Deficit)

The Foundation ended the year with total net assets (deficit) of $ (6,500,210) which is attributable
to the lease liability being greater that the lease assets due to timing of the amortization. Also
included in this deficit is accumulated depreciation and amortization of $27,089,283. The
Foundation ended the year with cash and cash equivalents of $5,791,800. It may however, upon
approval of their management company, delay payments to the management company should the
Foundation have an immediate cash need. For the 2023/2024 school year, the Foundation has
increased its enrollment by over 1,470 students over 2022/2023 enrollment. The Foundation
continues to focus on increasing enrollment.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

Combining Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2024

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Custodial funds
Grants receivable
Due from management company
Due from related parties
Due from custodial funds
Other receivables
Prepaid items

Total current assets

Non-Current Assets:
Property, equipment and right-to-use
assets, less accumulated
depreciation and amortization
Deposits

Total non-current assets
Total assets

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued payroll and related
expenses
Accrued interest payable
Due to management company
Due to related parties
Due to custodial funds
Custodial funds
Lease payables

Total current liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities:
Lease payables

Total long-term liabilities
Total liabilities

Net Assets (Deficit) - Without
Donor Restrictions

Total liabilities
and net assets

Acadiana
Acadiana Renaissance Lafayette Lafayette
Renaissance Charter Renaissance Renaissance
Charter Academy Charter Charter Combining
Academy High School Academy High School Eliminations Total
3,164,175 S 152,641 S 2,189,127 285,857 S 5,791,800
121,390 191,294 198,980 - - 511,664
699,825 351,284 962,212 522,013 - 2,535,334
192,449 - - (192,449)

721,774 - 1,465,824 - {2,187,598) -
. 3,746 . 3,746
4,975 33,612 44,310 36,472 119,369
69,456 456,503 27,723 76,124 - 629,806
4,974,044 1,189,080 4,888,176 920,466 (2,380,047) 9,591,719
31,900,394 18,863,611 7,083,011 31,081,431 88,928,447
31,787 - 30,619 - 62,406
31,932,181 18,863,611 7,083,011 31,112,050 88,990,853
36,906,225 § 20,052,691 ¢ 11,971,187 32,032516 & (2,380,047) 98,582,572
279,415 S 205,502 S 113,257 306,570 S 904,744
1,090,914 333,659 765,110 169,944 - 2,359,627
264,400 155,630 81,258 148,309 649,597
- 413,057 1,224,328 225,219 (192,449) 1,670,155

. 719,320 2,454 1,465,824 (2,187,598) .

10,262 - 1,851 100,185 112,298
121,390 191,294 198,980 - - 511,664
968,935 211,253 734,051 968,506 2,882,745
2,735,316 2,229,715 3,121,289 3,384,557 (2,380,047) 9,090,830
34,361,612 20,184,977 10,352,708 31,092,655 95,991,952
34,361,612 20,184,977 10,352,708 31,092,655 - 95,991,952
37,096,928 22,414,692 13,473,997 34,477,212 (2,380,047) 105,082,782
{190,703) (2,362,001) (1,502,810) (2,444,696) - (6,500,210)
36,906,225 § 20,052,691 § 11,971,187 32,032,516 § (2,380,047) 98,582,572
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Combining Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Acadiana
Acadiana Renaissance Lafayette Lafayette
Renaissance Charter Renaissance Renaissance
Charter Academy Charter Charter Combining
Academy High School Academy High School Eliminations Total
Net Assets (Deficit) Without Donor Restrictions:
Support and Revenues:
Minimum Foundation Program S 20,425,291 S 13,314,956 S 11,994,660 8,674,434 - 54,409,341
State grants 90,483 53,232 76,843 24,168 - 244,726
Federal grants 2,291,870 1,154,595 2,264,855 1,126,101 - 6,837,421
Before and aftercare fees 511,627 50,588 173,138 - - 735,353
E-rate revenues 1,106 31,026 56,040 34,167 - 122,339
Interest income 48,775 16,150 27,727 - - 92,652
Other revenue 312,763 96,870 51,154 26,367 - 487,154
Total support and revenues 23,681,915 14,717,417 14,644,417 9,885,237 - 62,928,986
Expenses:
Program services:
Regular education 16,294,585 9,466,366 8,684,119 8,289,987 - 42,735,657
Special education 2,972,888 1,728,022 1,578,071 1,291,513 - 7,570,494
Other education 161,456 86,593 98,822 72,856 - 419,727
Supporting services:
Management and general 4,409,906 3,045,575 3,167,645 1,444,508 - 12,067,634
Total expenses 23,838,835 14,327,156 13,528,657 11,098,864 - 62,793,512
Other Expense:
Loss on sale of property
and equipment - - {425,140) (852,014) - (1,277,154)
Change in net assets
(deficit) without donor
restrictions (156,920) 390,261 690,620 (2,065,641) - {1,141,680)
Net Assets (Deficit) Without Donor
Restrictions, Beginning of Year (33,783) (2,752,262) (2,193,430) (379,055) - (5,358,530)
Net Assets {Deficit) Without Donor
Restrictions, End of Year S (190,703) S (2,362,001) 5 {1,502,810) (2,444,696) - {6,500,210)
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Combining Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Acadiana
Acadiana Renaissance Lafayette Lafayette
Renaissance Charter Renaissance Renaissance
Charter Academy Charter Charter Combining
Academy High School Academy High School Eliminations Total

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Change in net assets (deficit) S (156,920) § 390,261 S 690,620 § (2,065,641) § - S (1,141,680)
Adjustments to reconcile change
in net assets {deficit) to net cash provided
by operating activities:

Provision for depreciation and amortization 2,291,975 1,432,953 1,018,917 2,006,517 - 6,750,362
Loss on disposal of property
and equipment - - 425,140 852,014 - 1,277,154
(Increase) decrease in:
Grants receivable (460,487) 110,585 793,247 (316,135) - 127,210
Other receivables - (24,276) {37,095) (27,806) - (89,177)
Due from management company (192,449) - - - 192,449 -
Due from related parties 701,030 - (1,465,824) 509,095 255,699 -
Due from custodial funds - (3,746) - - - (3,746)
Prepaid items (68,453) (456,106} (26,438) (67,004) - (618,001)
Deposits 105,790 36,230 - - - 142,020
Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 88,971 (164,879} (350,430) 80,790 - (345,548)
Salaries and wages payable 497,889 209,172 152,543 (47,834) - 811,770
Accrued interest payable 170,685 (1,380) (7,075) 148,309 - 310,539
Due to management company (264,660) 84,118 990,043 (1,123,112) {192,449} (506,060)
Due to related parties - (703,484) (506,641) 1,465,824 (255,699) -
Due to custodial funds 4,395 - 1,851 95,024 - 101,270
Deferred revenue - - (48,043) - - (48,043)
Custodial funds 28,660 84,403 13,991 (35,400) - 91,654
Net cash provided by
operating activities 2,746,426 993,851 1,644,806 1,474,641 - 6,859,724
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Payments for purchase of
property and equipment (1,077,042) {250,460} (296,269) (694,981) - (2,318,752)
Net cash used in
investing activities (1,077,042) (250,460} (296,269) (694,981) - (2,318,752)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Payments on lease payables (834,485) (574,442) (623,181) (796,335) - (2,828,443)
Net cash used in
financing activities (834,485} (574,442) (623,181) (796,335) - (2,828,443)
Increase (decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents 834,899 168,949 725,356 (16,675) - 1,712,529
Cash and Cash Equivalents,
Beginning of Year 2,450,666 174,986 1,662,751 302,532 - 4,590,935
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year S 3,285,565 S 343,935 S 2,388,107 ¢ 285,857 S - S 6,303,464
Cash and cash equivalents S 3,164,175 S 152,641 $ 2,189,127 S 285,857 $ - S 5,791,800
Custodial funds - cash 121,390 191,294 198,980 - - 511,664
Total cash and cash
equivalents S 3,285,565 § 343935 $ 2,388,107 S 285,857 S - S 6,303,464
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

Combining Statement of Financial Position to Fund Balance Reconciliation
June 30, 2024

Acadiana
Acadiana Renaissance Lafayette Lafayette
Renaissance Charter Renaissance Renaissance
Charter Academy Charter Charter
Acaderny High School Academy High School Total
Total Net Assets (Deficit) Reported on the
Combining Statement of Financial Position S (190,703) S (2,362,001} s (1,502,810) S (2,444,696) S (6,500,210)

Capital assets are not reported for
fund balance {31,900,394) (18,863,611) (7,083,011) (31,081,431) (88,928,447)
Long-term liabilities applicable to the
Foundation's governmental fund activities
are not due and payable in the current period
and accordingly are not reported as fund
liabilities. All liabilities - both current
and long-term are in the combining
statement of financial position

Accrued interest payable - short term

position 264,400 155,630 81,258 148,309 649,597

Lease payables - short term portion 968,935 211,253 734,051 968,506 2,882,745

Lease payables - long term portion 34,361,612 20,184,977 10,352,708 31,092,655 95,991,952

Compensated absences (included in

accrued payroll) 121,535 40,512 72,374 24,134 258,555

Total Fund Balance (Deficit) at June 30, 2024 S 3,625,385 S (633,240} S 2,654,570 S (1,292,523} $ 4,354,192

Note: The Foundation is required by the Louisiana Department of Education to track and report amounts
reported on the statement of financial position to amounts that would be reported on a governmental funds
balance sheet so that they can submit an Annual Financial Report to reflect fund balance. Certain amounts
related to capital assets and long-term liabilities are not reported on the governmental funds balance

sheet, and are therefore not reported as part of fund balance as shown above.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

Combining Statement of Activities to Changes in Fund Balance Reconciliation
June 30, 2024

Acadiana
Acadiana Renaissance Lafayette

Lafayette
Renaissance Charter

Renaissance Renaissance
Charter Academy Charter Charter

Academy High School Academy High School Total

Changes in Net Assets Reported on the

Combining Statement of Activities S (156,920) S 390,261 S 690,620 S (2,065,641) S (1,141,680)
Amounts reported for the financial statements
in the statement of activities

are different due to the following:

Fund balance reports capital outlays as
expenditures. However, in the

statement of activities the cost of those assets
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and
reported as depreciation expense.

Capital outlays capitalized (26,089,584) (250,460) (721,409) (2,050,070) (29,111,523)
Depreciation and amortization
expense for 2024 2,291,975 1,432,953 1,018,917 2,006,517 6,750,362
Debt proceeds provide current financial
resources to governmental funds, but issuing
debt increases long-term labilities in the
statement of financial position. Repayment of
debt is an expenditure in the government funds,
but repayment reduces long-term liabilities
in the statement of financial position

Debt proceeds 25,012,542 - 425,140

1,355,083 26,792,771
Principal payments on lease payables (834,485) (574,442)

(623,181) (796,335) (2,828,443)

Loss on disposal of property is reported

in the statement of activities but does

not represent a decrease in current

financial resources. - 425,140 852,014 1,277,154
Expenses reported in the statement

of activities do not require the use

of current financial resources and

therefore are not reported as

expenditures in fund balance.

Change in accrued interest payable 170,685 {1,380) (7,075) 148,309 310,539
Change in compensated absences
liability 32,265 10,423 14,269 (2,584) 54,373

Change in Fund Balance $

426,478 S 1,007,355 S 1,222,421 S (552,701) S 2,103,553

Note: The Foundation is required by the Louisiana Department of Education to track and report amounts
reported on the statement of activities to amounts that would be reported on a governmental funds

statement of changes in fund balance so that they can submit an Annual Financial Report to reflect fund balance.
Certain amounts related to capital assets and long-term liabilities are not reported on the governmental funds
balance sheet, and are therefore not reported as part of fund balance as shown above.
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FEDERAL AWARDS AND OTHER INFORMATION



Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Federal
Assistance Pass-through Total
Listing Entity Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass-through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Identifying Number Expenditures Subrecipients
Federal Agency Name:
Indirect Programs:
U.S. Department of Agriculture -
Passed through Louisiana Department of
Agriculture -
Child Nutrition Cluster:
National School Lunch Program 10.555 Unknown 1,376,307
School Breakfast Program 10.553 Unknown 575,851
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture
and Total Child Nutritional Cluster 1,852,158
Department of Education -
Passed through Louisiana Department of
Education -
Title | Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010 SO010A230018 1,450,586
Special Education Cluster {IDEA):
Special Education - Grants to States 84.027 HO27A230033 749,859
Career and Technical Education 84.048 VO48A230018 22,039
Supporting Effective Instruction State Grant, Title |l 84.367 $367A230017 171,524
Rural Education Achievement Program 84.358B $358B230018 25,273
Student Support and Academic
Enrichment Program - Title IV 84.424 S424A230019 76,242
Supplemental Appropriations Act -
COVID 19 - Elementary and Secondary
School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER 1) 84.425D $425D210003 140,736
American Rescue Plan -
COVID 19 - Elementary and Secondary
School Emergency Relief Fund (ESSER Iil) 84.425U S425U210003 2,249,004
Total 84.425 2,389,740
Total U.S. Department of Education 4,885,263
Total expenditures of Federal Awards 6,837,421

See notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
June 30, 2024

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”) includes the Federal
award activity of the Foundation for the year ended June 30, 2024. The information in this Schedule
is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards {Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the
operations of the Foundation, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position,
changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Foundation.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance,
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement.

Note 3 - Indirect Cost Rate

The Foundation did not elect to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the
Uniform Guidance.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Board of Directors

June 30, 2024

Board Members Compensation
Dr. Mary Louella Riggs-Cook, President SO

Erica Williams, Vice President SO
Karen Miller-Lewis, Treasurer SO
Jared Labue, Secretary SO

Dr. Nancy Gomez, Trustee SO

Nick Pugh, Trustee SO
Murugan Ambalakannu, Trustee SO

Kim Vavasseur, Trustee SO
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to
Agency Head or Chief Executive Officer

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Agency Head: Dr. Mary Louella Riggs-Cook, President

Purpose Amount
Salary S0
Benefits-Insurance SO
Benefits-Retirement SO
Car Allowance SO
Vehicle Provided by Government S0
Per Diem SO
Reimbursements S0
Travel SO
Registration Fees SO
Conference Travel S0
Continuing Professional Education Fees SO
Housing SO
Unvouchered Expenses SO
Special Meals S0

Note: Agency Head is a voluntary member who receives no compensation for their services to
Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
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AND COMPLIANCE


















Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

SECTION | - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued:
Internal control over financial reporting:
Material weakness(es) identified?
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Federal Awards

Internal control over major federal program:
Material weakness(es) identified?
Significant deficiency(ies) identified?

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for
major federal program:

Any audit findings disclosed that are required
to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?

Identification of major federal program:

CFDA No. Federal Program
10.555 Child Nutrition Cluster
10.553
84.010 Title 1 Grants to Local Educational Agencies

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A
and Type B programs:

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?
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Unmodified Opinion
X yes no
X yes none reported
X vyes no
yes X no
yes X none reported
Unmodified Opinion
yes X no
$ 750,000
yes X no




Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
(Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

SECTION Ii - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINDINGS

Finding 2024-001 - Internal Control over Financial Statement Preparation (Repeat Finding — 2023-001)
- Material Weakness

Criteria: The definition of internal control over financial reporting includes ensuring that policies and
procedures exist that pertain to an entity’s ability to initiate, record, process, and report financial data
consistent with the assertion embodied in the combined financial statements, which for the Foundation,
is that the combined financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles (“GAAP”).

Condition: We noted, as part of the audit process, significant adjustments were necessary to correct the
year end balances for certain accounts on the combined statement of financial position of the
Foundation. These accounts included grants receivable, accounts payable, accrued interest expense,
wages payable and net assets. These adjustments also impacted the combined statement of activities.
Reclassifications were also necessary for proper presentation of federal and state revenues. Because of
these items there is an indication that the internal controls over the year-end closing process of the
Foundation are not properly designed and implemented.

Cause: Insufficient internal review of account balances and reconciliations by accounting personnel of
the management company allowed errors to exist in the trial balance and go undetected prior to being
subjected to audit procedures.

Effect: The Foundation’s books and records required ten audit adjustments to ensure the combined
financial statements were not materially misstated.

Recommendation: The Foundation needs to develop and review its policies and procedures around the
year-end closing process to ensure that the trial balance presented for audit does not contain material
misstatements.

Views of Responsible Officials: Management agrees with the finding. See corrective action plan
attached.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
(Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

SECTION Ii - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

Finding 2024-002 - Preparation of Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Repeat Finding 2023-
002) - Significant Deficiency

Criteria: The Uniform Guidance Subpart F section 200.510 requires the preparation of a Schedule of
Expenditures of Federal Awards (“SEFA”) that includes an accurate and complete reporting of federal
awards expended based on the terms and conditions of the grants. In order for the SEFA to be prepared
accurately and properly report the amounts expended for federal awards, a system of controls should be
in existence that includes the timely preparation and review of the amounts reported on the SEFA.

Condition: The SEFA prepared by the Foundation’s personnel and provided to the auditor did not
reconcile to the federal revenue received by the granting agency.

Cause: The Foundationreceives multiple sources of revenues, including both federal and state, which fund
the costs of the charter schools. The classification of program revenue, and therefore federal
expenditures, was not accurate and not detected during internal review, which resulted in errors on the
initial SEFA.

Effect: The SEFA was inaccurate and misstated, which does not meet the requirements noted above.
Further, inaccurate SEFA reporting may result in the auditor performing an audit of the wrong major
federal program. As a result, the Foundation’s federal single audit may not be properly performed in
accordance with the Uniform Guidance.

Recommendation: The Foundation should strengthen its internal controls including its review and
approval processes over the information and balances that are accumulated and reported on the SEFA
to make sure the expenditures reported are accurate and complete.

View of Responsible Officials: Management agrees with the finding. See corrective action plan attached.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
(Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

SECTION Il — FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (Continued)

Finding 2024-003 - Noncompliance with State Audit Law

Criteria: In accordance with R.S. 24:513, the Foundation must have their financial statements audited in
a timely manner. The due date of the audited financial statements is six months after the Foundation’s

fiscal year end.

Condition: The Foundation was required to have an audit completed by the filing deadline of December
31, 2024 (six months after its fiscal year end) and the Foundation did not meet this filing deadline.

Cause: The Foundation did not provide requested documentation necessary for audit completion within
the deadline.

Effect: Noncompliance with R.S. 24:513 could result in withholding of grant funding, which is imperative
to the operations of the Foundation.

Recommendation: The Foundation should ensure requested documentation is provided in a timely
manner to allow sufficient time for the auditor to complete their procedures in accordance with State
Law and meet future deadlines.

Management’s Response: Management agrees with the finding. See corrective action plan attached.

SECTION Il — FEDERAL AWARDS FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

None reported.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.
Summary Schedule of Prior Year Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Finding 2023-001 - Internal Control Over Financial Statement Preparation

Condition: Insufficient internal review of account balances and reconciliations by accounting personnel
of CSUSA allowed errors to exist in the trial balance and go undetected prior to being subjected to audit
procedures.

Recommendation: The Foundation should strengthen its controls including its review and reconciliation
and processes over year end closing entries.

Current Status: Finding is still applicable for fiscal year 2024. See finding 2024-001.

Finding 2023-002 - Preparation of Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Condition: The initial SEFA prepared by the Foundation’s personnel did not reconcile the federal
expenditures reported on the SEFA to the federal revenue received by granting agency.

Recommendation: The Foundation should strengthen its controls including its review and approval
processes over the information and balances that are accumulated and reported on the SEFA to make
sure the expenditures reported are an accurate representation of federal costs.

Current Status: Finding is still applicable for fiscal year 2024. See finding 2024-002.
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(R.S. 24:514 - PERFORMANCE
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(UNAUDITED)












Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

Lafayette, Louisiana

Schedules Required by State Law (R.S. 24:514 - Performance and Statistical Data)
As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Schedule 1 - General Fund Instructional and Support Expenditures and Certain Local Revenue Sources
This schedule includes general fund instructional and equipment expenditures. It also contains local
taxation revenue, earnings on investments, revenue in lieu of taxes, and nonpublic textbook and

transportation revenue. This data is used either in the Minimum Foundation Program {(MFP) formula or
is presented annually in the MFP 70% Expenditure Requirement Report.

Schedule 2 Class Size Characteristics

This schedule includes the percent and number of classes with student enroliment in the following
ranges: 1-20, 21-26, 27-33, and 34+ students.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

General Fund Instructional and Support Expenditures
and Certain Local Revenue Sources

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Schedule 1
General Fund Instructional and Equipment Expenditures:
General Fund instructional expenditures:
Teacher and student interaction activities:
Classroom teacher salaries
Other instructional staff activities
instructional staff employee benefits
Purchased professional and technical services
instructional materials and supplies
Instructional equipment
Total teacher and student interaction activities
Other instructional activities

Pupil support activities
Less: equipment for pupil support activities

Net pupil support activities

Instructional staff services
Less: equipment for instructional staff services

Net instructional staff services

School administration
Less: equipment for school administration

Net school administration
Total General Fund instructional expenditures

Total General Fund equipment expenditures

$

10,406,419
2,958,832
3,566,534

459,497
430,434

317,575

704,405

766,425

v W

See independent accountant’s report on applying agreed-upon procedures.
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18,139,291

704,405

766,425

159,610,121

1,234,240



Lafayette Charter Foundation, Inc.

General Fund Instructional and Support Expenditures
and Certain Local Revenue Sources

{contined)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Schedule 1

Certain Local Revenue Sources:
Local taxation revenue:
Constitutional ad valorem taxes S
Renewable ad valorem tax
Debt services ad valorem tax
Up to 1% of coliections by the sheriff on
taxes other than school taxes
Sales and use taxes

Total local taxation revenue )

Local earnings on investment in real property: S
Earnings from 16th Section property
Earnings from other real property

Total local earnings on investment in real property S

State revenue in lieu of taxes:

Revenue sharing - constitutional tax S
Revenue sharing - other taxes

Revenue sharing - excess portion

Other revenue in lieu of taxes

Total state revenue in lieu of taxes S
Nonpublic textbook revenue S
Nonpublic transportation revenue S

See independent accountant’s report on applying agreed-upon procedures.
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Lafayette Charter Foundation, inc.
Class Size Characteristics
As of October 1, 2023

Schedule 2

Class Size Range

21-26 27-33

34+

Percent

Percent Number Percent Number

Percent

Number

School Type:
Elementary
Elementary/activity classes
Middle/Junior High
Middle/Junior High
activity classes
High
High activity classes -
Combination 24%
Combination activity classes 3%

461
66

42% 796 22% 405
5% 94 2% 38

1%
1%

NOTE:

The Board of Elementary and Secondary Education has set specific limits on the maximum
size of classes at various grade levels. The maximum enrollment in grades kindergarten
through 3 is 26 students and maximum enrollment in grades 4 through 12 is 33 students.
These limits do not apply to activity classes such as physical education, chorus, band and

other classes without maximum enrollment standards.

included only as separate line items.

Therefore, these classes are

See independent accountant’s report on applying agreed-upon procedures.
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LOUISIANA LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
STATEWIDE AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES
(UNAUDITED)
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